## RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF UPSHUR COUNTY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A COUNTY TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE FUND GRANT PROGRAM APPLICATION TO THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Upshur County desires to develop a viable community, including safe and dependable transportation routes for residential, commercial and industrial use; and

WHEREAS, the County is in an area affected by oil and gas production; and

WHEREAS, the County has identified county-maintained roads which have suffered damages as a result of energy-sector traffic; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and in the best interests of Upshur County to apply for funding under the County Transportation Infrastructure Fund;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF UPSHUR COUNTY, TEXAS:

- 1. That a County Transportation Infrastructure Fund application is hereby authorized to be submitted on behalf of the County to the Texas Department of Transportation.
- 2. That the application be for \$2,053,800 of grant funds to repair roads damaged by energysector traffic.
- 3. That all funds will be used in accordance with all applicable state, local and programmatic requirements including but not limited to procurement, environmental review, and real property acquisition requirements.
- 4. That it further be stated that Upshur County is committing 10% of TxDOT approved total project costs in an amount not to exceed \$228,200 as matching funds for the construction and program management of the approved projects.

Passed and approved this 30<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2020.

Todd Tefteller, County Judge Upshur County, Texas 3 Upshur County, Texas 3 UPShur County Clerk DEPUTY

Terri Ross, County Clerk

	ty Transportation Information			0000 5
Coun	ty Transportation Infrastructure		ram	– 2020 Program Call
	APF	PLICATION		
Name of County	Upshur County	_ Date of Submis	sion	04/30/2020
County Cont	act Information			
Contact Person	Andy Jordan	Title	Со	unty Road Administrator
Mailing Address	100 West Tyler St.	Email Address	and	dy.jordan@countyofupshur.com
City, State	Gilmer, Texas	Phone #		)3) 843-7623
Zip Code	75644	Fax #	(90	03) 843-8345
Eligibility and	d Certification Requireme	nts (check all and	icahi	le items below)
	is entirely or partially in an area a			
2. County did receive sections. If	did or did not previously rece a previous CTIF grant, please con the county did not receive a previ he remaining application sections.	ive a CTIF grant und nplete Items 3, 4, 5 ious CTIF grant, plea	ler ti and	he 2014 program call. If county 6, and the remaining application
3. Amount of	2014 CTIF grant award.		\$	729,078.00
<ol> <li>Amount of 2014 CTiF grand award expended, inc administrative costs.</li> </ol>		l, including any	\$	729,078.00
5. Unexpende grant awar	ed or pending expenditure amount d.	s from 2014 CTIF	\$	0.00
6. 🗹 Count the applica	y certifies that all previous CTIF gra ble project plan under the 2014 C	ants have been or a CTIF award.	re b	eing spent in accordance with
Project Fund	ing			
Total Grant (estimated cost of all projects)			\$	2,282,000.00
<b>Total Matching Funds by the County</b> Percentage of county match must be at least 20% of Line 1 (or 10% if Economically Disadvantaged County)		<u>10   %</u>	\$ This is	228,200.00 Sum of lines 2A through 2D the amount of funds the county will provide
Source	es of Matching Funds for Listed Pr	ojects		
(List a	dditional potential sources, such a	as donations and fe	dera	ll funds, if any) ♀ _ 202
Co	unty Funds	Amount	\$	228,200.00
Ot	her Sources	Amount	\$	R S A
		Amount	\$	
		Amount	\$	
Total Amoun	• _		800.00 X Subtract line 2 from line 1	
Signatura	$\bigcirc$	This is t	he am	nount of grant funds the county is requesting
Signature	ntative Signature:	$2k \rightarrow$		Date: 04/30/2020
Sound Represe		$\gamma - \zeta$	_/	

1